Grand Junction, Colorado

October 31, 1934

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, met in regular adjourned session at 7:30 o'clock P. M. Councilmen present and answering at roll call were: Carson, Ross, Oates, Boston, Hall, and President Holcombe. City Manager Soderstrum, City Attorney Bowie, and City Clerk Tomlinson were present. Councilman Roberts was absent.

Mr. "Andy" Veatch, Engineer, Member of the firm of Black & Veatch Kansas City, Mo. was present. Mr. Veatch discussed both the repairing of the reservoir and the sewage disposal plant.

The Council advised Mr. Soderstrum to allow Mr. Veatch to submit the data to his home office, and a structural engineer of his organization, and to request that the structural engineer come to Grand Junction and superintend the repair of the reservoir.

Mr. Soderstrum was instructed to collect all the available data on the sewer system, with the idea of constructing a sewage disposal plant in the future, in mind.

The matter of the sale of tax sale certificates on Lots 17 & 18, Block 148, to Mr. Eugene Mast, was brought up and discussed.

It was moved by Councilman Hall and seconded by Councilman Carson that the City Treasurer be authorized to sell all tax sale certificates for special assessments for 1933 and prior years, held by him against Lots 17 and 18, Block, 148, Grand Junction, for the sum of \$99.03; said sale being contingent upon the prior payment of all special assessments against said property for the year 1934, together with all future installments of any assessments now assessed against said property; and also contingent upon the settlement of the general taxes against the said property for the years 1933 and prior.

Roll was called on the motion with the following result: Councilmen voting AYE - Carson, Ross, Oates, Boston, Hall, and Holcombe.

Councilmen voting NO, None.

All of the Councilmen voting AYE, the President declared the motion carried.

Some matters pertaining to the 1935 budget were discussed.

It was moved by Councilman Hall and seconded by Councilman Carson that the meeting adjourn.

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson City Clerk